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Before MJURPHY and HEANEY, Circuit Judges, and BOGUE,"*
District Judge.

HEANEY, Circuit Judge.

Roderick S. Pipes and LaSalle N Waldrip appeal from
their convictions for possession of cocaine base wth
intent to distribute, arguing that the search of their
rental car violated the Fourth Amendnent. Additionally,
Pi pes challenges the district court’s finding that he
failed to make a threshold show ng that the governnent
acted irrationally in refusing to file a notion for
downward departure for substantial assistance under
section 5K1.1 of the United States Sentencing Guidelines
(US.SSG) and 18 U S.C. 8§ 3553(e). W affirm the
district court on the Fourth Anmendnent issue. W reverse
Pi pes’ sentence, however, and remand for an evidentiary
hearing to determne whether the governnent acted
irrationally in failing to request the downward
departure.

A. Motion to Suppress

In April, 1995, Nebraska State Patrol Trooper Jeffrey
Ward received a teletype nessage from the Utah State
Patrol that described two vehicles, stated that the
occupants had “known gang associ ations,” and advi sed | aw
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enforcenent to “investigate transportation controlled
substance” and “nmake own case.” Assisted by a conputer
program Ward estimated when the vehicles would arrive in
Nebraska and began a careful watch for them At the
suppression hearing, Ward admtted that his



plan if he saw the two vehicles was to keep themin his
view until he had an opportunity to stop them

Early the next norning, Ward saw two vehicl es that
mat ched the descriptions in the teletype. He verified by
radar that the |l ead car was speedi ng and observed t hat
the other car was followwng at a constant speed.
Lancaster County Deputy Sheriff Janmes Baird responded to
Ward’'s call for assistance to stop the cars. War d
informed Baird that the two vehicles had been cl ocked for
speeding and that he had seen a teletype regarding
possi ble narcotics trafficking. Ward stated that he
woul d pull over the lead car and instructed Baird to
cover the other vehicle, which was occupi ed by Pipes and
Wal dri p. Baird activated his lights and sirens and
shined his spotlight into the car. Pi pes and Waldrip
rai sed their hands and shrugged their shoul ders, but did
not stop. Baird observed Waldrip | ean out the passenger
side window and throw four bags containing a white
substance Baird believed to be narcotics. Nearly a half
mle later, Pipes and Waldrip pulled over. After the
passengers exited the car, Baird saw a bag containing
what proved to be crack cocaine on the driver’s console
and a piece of rock cocaine on the floorboard in front of
t he passenger seat.

A grand jury indicted Pipes and Waldrip for
possession with intent to distribute fifty grans or nore
of a substance containing cocaine base in violation of 21
US C 8§ 841(a)(1). Pipes and Waldrip filed a notion to
suppress the evidence, arguing that the stop of their car
was pretextual and thus unreasonable. The district court
deni ed the notion. Pipes and Waldrip conditionally



pl eaded guilty to the charges, preserving their right to
appeal the district court’s denial of their suppression
not i on.

On appeal, Pipes and Waldrip argue that the stop and
subsequent search of their car violated their rights
under the Fourth Anmendnent. They contend that Baird
| acked probable cause to stop themfor speeding and that,
in any event, he used the traffic violation as a pretext
to search the vehicle for drugs. Wile Pipes and Waldrip
attenpt to challenge the basis for the traffic stop, the
district court’s findings support that Baird



| awfully stopped the car for speeding, and we have no
basis to disagree with that conclusion. W also agree
with Pipes and Waldrip, however, that the officers’
actual notive in stopping the vehicle was to investigate
possi ble drug trafficking. Ward candidly admtted that
he was followng the teletype’'s instruction to “nmake own
case” and that he intended to follow the two cars until
he had a reason to stop them Nonethel ess, our court and
the Suprenme Court have nmde clear that “[s]ubjective
intentions play no role in ordinary, probable-cause
Fourth Amendnent analysis.” Wiren v. United States, 135
L. Ed.2d 89, 98 (1996); see, e.g., United States v.
Caldwel |, 97 F.3d 1063, 1067 (8th G r. 1996). Thi s
court has made clear that “any traffic violation, even a
m nor one, gives an officer probable cause to stop the
violator. |If the officer has probable cause to stop the
violator, the stop is objectively reasonable and any
ulterior notivation on the officer’'s part is irrelevant.”
United States v. Bell, 86 F.3d 820, 822 (8th Cr. 1996).
O course, officers nust not selectively enforce the |aw
based on unconstitutional considerations, but such clains
fall under the Equal Protection C ause, not the Fourth
Amendnent . See Whren, 135 L. Ed. 2d at 98. Oficer
Baird attenpted to stop the vehicle based on the
i nformation he received from Ward that the vehicle had
been speeding. The vehicle initially did not stop.
While following the vehicle, Baird saw one of the
passengers throw what he believed to be narcotics out of
the w ndow. After the car stopped, he saw the crack
cocai ne on the driver’s console and the floorboard. W
thus agree with the district court that, under Wren,
Baird's actions did not violate Pipes’ and Waldrip's
Fourth Amendnent rights.




B. Motion to Conpel

Pi pes argues that the district court erred in failing
to conpel the governnent to nove for a downward departure
for substantial assistance under section 5K1.1 of the
sentencing guidelines and 18 U S C. § 3553(e). In
support of Pipes’ notion before the district court, his
attorney filed an affidavit outlining the events

following Pipes’ arrest and indictnent. |In January 1996,
Pi pes entered into a plea agreenent, which provided in
part that he would “truthfully disclose all information

regarding [his] activities and



those of others” and that “any cooperation provided by
[himM wll be considered by the governnent” for a
downward departure. At the time of the agreenent, the
governnment knew that Pipes’ role in the drug-trafficking
of fense was m nor and that any information he did have
would likely be limted. In addition to the witten plea
agreenent, a federal prosecutor |ater assured Pipes that
i f he provided hel pful information, the governnent woul d
make a downward departure notion on his behalf.

Pipes gave the Nebraska State Patrol a proffer
agreenent regarding his knowl edge of illegal activities
wi t hi n Nebraska. He later nmet with an FBI agent in
Kansas who was investigating the driver of the |ead car,
Akal e Green, for controlled substance violations in the
Western District of Oklahoma. Pipes identified Geen in
a photo lineup and identified others as possibly rel ated
to the drug operation. The FBlI agent stated that Pipes
was very cooperative in answering all of his questions,
that the informati on appeared truthful and accurate as it
corroborated other evidence, and that the information
woul d be hel pful in the case agai nst G een.

A grand jury indicted Geen in Cklahonma. Leslie
Maye, the United States Attorney assigned to Geen's
case, requested that Pipes’ sentencing be postponed to
give Pipes an incentive to testify at Geen's trial.
Shortly thereafter, Green entered into a plea agreenent
and Pipes’ testinony becane unnecessary. I n Sept enber
1996, Maye wote the United States Attorney’'s office in
Nebraska that the Cklahoma office could not support a
notion for downward departure on behalf of Pipes because,
“based on the totality of the investigation,” they had



determned that “the information was not conpletely
correct and Waldrip and Pipes were not being altogether
truthful and forthcoming in their debriefing.” (Letter
from Maye to Rothrock of 9/24/96.)

Based on the letter from the Cklahoma office, the
governnment refused to nove for a dowward departure on
behal f of Pipes. Pipes noved to conpel the governnent to
file the notion and sought an evidentiary hearing to
denonstrate that the prosecutor’s refusal was irrational.
The district court denied both notions.



As the district court correctly stated, t he
governnent’s refusal to file a substantial-assistance
notion is reviewable only when the defendant nmakes a
substantial threshold showng that the refusal was
irrational or based on an unconstitutional notive. See
Wade v. United States, 504 U. S. 181, 185-87 (1992). The
district court acknow edged that Pipes presented “sone
reliable information” to support his claim that the
governnent acted irrationally. It concluded, however,
that Pipes’ showng was not sufficient to support an
evidentiary hearing. W disagree.

Citing United States v. N colace, 90 F.3d 255, 259
(8th Cir. 1996) and United States v. Johnigan, 90 F.3d
1332, 1339 (8th GCr. 1996), the district court stated
that the general statenent of a prosecutor or |[|aw
enforcenent officer that a defendant was unbelievabl e or
unreliable is normally a sufficient reason to deny a
defense notion to conpel the governnent to file a notion
for downward departure. \Wile we have no quarrel wth
that as a general principle, this case differs greatly

fromthose cited by the district court. In N colace, the
defendant’ s plea agreenent did not include any provisions
regardi ng cooperation. The FBI gquestioned the

defendant’ s candor during their discussions with him and
not hing developed from the information the defendant
provided to the governnent. 90 F.3d at 259. I n
Johni gan, al though the defendant originally entered into
a plea agreenent, he later changed his plea to not quilty
and the governnent “specifically described his assistance
as having negative value.” 90 F.3d at 1339.
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In contrast, Pipes had a witten cooperation

agr eenent with the governnent, which was later
strengthened by the oral assurances of a Nebraska
prosecutor. It is also undisputed that Pipes cooperated

with the governnent and that this cooperation, at |east
in part, contributed to the governnent’s case against
Green. Thus, Pipes’ claimthat he provided substantia
assi stance to the governnent is supported by nore than
his nmere assertion: an FBlI agent so stated and Maye
inmplicitly confirmed as nuch when she requested that
Pi pes’ sentencing be postponed so that he could testify
at Geen's trial. 1In Septenber, Maye did an about-face,
communi cating to the Nebraska office
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that Pipes’ information was not conpletely correct and
that he was not being altogether truthful. The Nebraska
prosecutor then relied on this conclusory letter from
Maye, the Okl ahoma prosecutor, wthout questioning the
basis of her office’'s drastic change in position, and
refused to nove for a downward departure. The district
court was not able to question the Cklahoma prosecutor
about the specifics underlying the decision as Maye was
not before the court. Under these circunstances,
particularly the | ack of any concrete explanation for the
Gkl ahoma prosecutor’s decision, the district court should
have conducted an evidentiary hearing to determ ne
whet her the Nebraska prosecutor’s failure to file a
downwar d- departure notion was irrational. Thus, we
reverse Pipes’ sentence and remand for an evidentiary
hearing on the question of whether Pipes had, in fact,
been wuntruthful in his dealings with the olahoma
prosecut or.

Accordingly, we affirm Pipes’ and Waldrip' s drug
convictions, but reverse the district court’s denial of
Pi pes’ notion to conpel and remand for an evidentiary
hearing consistent with this opinion.

MURPHY, G rcuit Judge, concurring in part and dissenting
in part.

| concur in the affirmance of appellants' drug
convi ctions but respectfully dissent fromthe remand for
an evidentiary hearing on the governnent's deci sion not
to nove for a downward departure for Pipes.
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Pipes entered into a plea agreenent wth the
governnment that prom sed himcertain benefits in exchange
for his plea of guilty. The agreenent provided that "any
cooperation provided by you wll be considered by the
governnment under sentencing guidelines § 5K1.1 and 18
US C 8§ 3553(e)." This prom se obligated the governnment
to consider the nature and val ue of any cooperation, but
it did not require a notion for
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downward departure. See United States v. Kelly, 18 F. 3d
612, 617 (8th Gr. 1994). Al though Pipes now cl ai ns t hat
the agreenent was orally nodified by a statenent of a
prosecutor on or before January 11, 1996, he testified at
t he change of plea hearing on January 18, 1996 that no
prom ses had been made to him other than those included
in the witten agreenent. The district court did not err
i n concluding that the governnent was not obligated to
nmove for a downward departure. See United States V.
Kni ght 96 F.3d 307, 309 (8th Cr. 1996).

In order to obtain an evidentiary hearing Pipes had
the burden to nmake a substantial showing that the
decision not to nove for a dowward departure was
irrational or in bad faith. See Wade v. United States,
504 U.S. 181, 187 (1992); Kelly, 18 F.3d at 617-18.
Pipes offered his affidavit stating that a prosecutor and
an FBlI agent in Cklahonma had told himthat information he
gave woul d be helpful in a case against Akale Geen. A
responsive affidavit I ndi cated that the Okl ahoma
prosecutor in <charge of the Geen investigation
subsequently concluded that Pipes had not been fully
truthful or forthcom ng during the investigation. She
reconmended against a downward departure, and the
Nebraska prosecutor relied upon that recomendation in
refusing to nove for a departure. Pipes did not neet his
burden of showing bad faith or irrational action by the
governnment so the district court did not err in denying
the request for an evidentiary hearing. See \Wade, 504
US at 187; U.S. v. Johnigan, 90 F.3d 1332, 1339 (8th
Cr. 1996). For these reasons the district court did not
err in denying Pipes' notion for an evidentiary hearing.

Accordingly, | would affirm the judgnent in all
respects.
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A true copy.
Attest.

CLERK, U. S. COURT OF APPEALS, ElIGHTH C RCUIT.
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